



The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Text

File #: BILL NO. 16-256, Version: 1

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS US 50 HIGHWAY AND ROUTE 291 INTERCHANGE (SOUTH JUNCTION), JOB J4P3002, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI. (PWC 11/21/16)

Issue/Request:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS US 50 HIGHWAY AND ROUTE 291 INTERCHANGE (SOUTH JUNCTION), JOB J4P3002, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

Key Issues:

- The Missouri Department of Transportation (MoDOT) will be constructing improvements project generally described as US 50 Highway and Route 291 (South Junction) Interchange (Job J4P3002)
- This project will begin construction in 2017
- A temporary construction easement is needed from City-owned property located at the northeast corner of Blue Parkway and Jefferson Street for grading and other construction activities required to complete the interchange improvements project.
- The temporary construction easement would be granted for the sum of \$1.00 (and OVC).

Proposed City Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: I move for a second reading of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS US 50 HIGHWAY AND ROUTE 291 INTERCHANGE (SOUTH JUNCTION), JOB J4P3002, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS US 50 HIGHWAY AND ROUTE 291 INTERCHANGE (SOUTH JUNCTION), JOB J4P3002, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

File #: BILL NO. 16-256, Version: 1

Background:

[Enter text here]

Impact/Analysis:

[Enter text here]

Presenter: Michael Park, City Traffic Engineer

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS US 50 HIGHWAY AND ROUTE 291 INTERCHANGE (SOUTH JUNCTION), JOB J4P3002, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

<u>Committee Recommendation:</u> The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 4-0 to recommend to City Council approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS US 50 HIGHWAY AND ROUTE 291 INTERCHANGE (SOUTH JUNCTION), JOB J4P3002, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.